fmicb-08-02676 January 10, 2018 Time: 16:54 # 1
ORIGINAL RESEARCH
published: 12 January 2018
doi: 10.3389/fmicb.2017.02676
Edited by:
Miguel Cacho Teixeira,
Universidade de Lisboa, Portugal
Reviewed by:

(2006). Interaction between two murein (peptidoglycan) synthases, PBP3 and
PBP1B, in Escherichia coli. Mol. Microbiol. 61, 675–690. doi: 10.1111/j.1365-
2958.2006.05280.x
Canepari, P., Lleo, M. M., Fontana, R., and Satta, G. (1987). Streptococcus faecium
mutants that are temperature sensitive for cell growth and show alterations in
penicillin-binding proteins. J. Bacteriol. 169, 2432–2439. doi: 10.1128/jb.169.6.
2432-2439.1987
Cherkaoui, A., Diene, S. M., Renzoni, A., Emonet, S., Renzi, G., Francois, P., et al.
(2016). Imipenem heteroresistance in nontypeable Haemophilus influenzae is
linked to a combination of altered PBP3, slow drug influx and direct efflux
regulation. Clin. Microbiol. Infect. 23, 118.e9–118.e19. doi: 10.1016/j.cmi.2016.
10.009
Cole, F. S., Daum, R. S., Teller, L., Goldmann, D. A., and Smith, A. L. (1979). Effect
of ampicillin and chloramphenicol alone and in combination on ampicillin-
susceptible and -resistant Haemophilus influenzae type B. Antimicrob. Agents
Chemother. 15, 415–419. doi: 10.1128/AAC.15.3.415
Dean, C. R., Narayan, S., Daigle, D. M., Dzink-Fox, J. L., Puyang, X., Bracken, K. R.,
et al. (2005). Role of the AcrAB-TolC efflux pump in determining susceptibility
of Haemophilus influenzae to the novel peptide deformylase inhibitor LBM415.
Antimicrob. Agents Chemother. 49, 3129–3135. doi: 10.1128/AAC.49.8.3129-
3135.2005
Ellis, R. J., and van der Vies, S. M. (1991). Molecular chaperones. Annu. Rev.
Biochem. 60, 321–347. doi: 10.1146/annurev.bi.60.070191.001541
Ercoli, G., Tani, C., Pezzicoli, A., Vacca, I., Martinelli, M., Pecetta, S., et al.
(2015). LytM proteins play a crucial role in cell separation, outer membrane
composition, and pathogenesis in nontypeable Haemophilus influenzae. mBio
6:e02575. doi: 10.1128/mBio.02575-14
Fontana, R., Aldegheri, M., Ligozzi, M., Lopez, H., Sucari, A., and Satta, G. (1994).
Overproduction of a low-affinity penicillin-binding protein and high-level
ampicillin resistance in Enterococcus faecium. Antimicrob. Agents Chemother.
38, 1980–1983. doi: 10.1128/AAC.38.9.1980
Ge, X., Lyu, Z. X., Liu, Y., Wang, R., Zhao, X. S., Fu, X., et al. (2014). Identification
of FkpA as a key quality control factor for the biogenesis of outer membrane
proteins under heat shock conditions. J. Bacteriol. 196, 672–680. doi: 10.1128/
JB.01069-13

J. 13, 983–989. doi: 10.1097/00006454-199411000-00009
Malouin, F., and Bryan, L. E. (1988). Haemophilus influenzae penicillin-binding
proteins 1a and 3 possess distinct and opposite temperature-modulated
penicillin-binding activities. Antimicrob. Agents Chemother. 32, 498–502.
doi: 10.1128/AAC.32.4.498
Malouin, F., Bryan, L. E., Shewciw, P., Douglas, J., Li, D., Van Den Elzen, H., et al.
(1988). DNA probe technology for rapid detection of Haemophilus influenzae
in clinical specimens. J. Clin. Microbiol. 26, 2132–2138.
McMahon, M. A., Xu, J., Moore, J. E., Blair, I. S., and Mcdowell, D. A.
(2007). Environmental stress and antibiotic resistance in food-related
pathogens. Appl. Environ. Microbiol. 73, 211–217. doi: 10.1128/AEM.
00578-06
Morikawa, Y., Kitazato, M., Mitsuyama, J., Mizunaga, S., Minami, S., and
Watanabe, Y. (2004). In vitro activities of piperacillin against beta-
lactamase-negative ampicillin-resistant Haemophilus influenzae. Antimicrob.
Agents Chemother. 48, 1229–1234. doi: 10.1128/AAC.48.4.1229-1234.
2004
Murphy, T. F., Faden, H., Bakaletz, L. O., Kyd, J. M., Forsgren, A., Campos, J., et al.
(2009). Nontypeable Haemophilus influenzae as a pathogen in children. Pediatr.
Infect. Dis. J. 28, 43–48. doi: 10.1097/INF.0b013e318184dba2

Interaction of FtsA and PBP3 proteins in the Escherichia coli septum.
J. Bacteriol. 166, 985–992. doi: 10.1128/jb.166.3.985-992.1986
Tran, T. D., Kwon, H. Y., Kim, E. H., Kim, K. W., Briles, D. E., Pyo, S., et al.
(2011). Decrease in penicillin susceptibility due to heat shock protein ClpL
in Streptococcus pneumoniae. Antimicrob. Agents Chemother. 55, 2714–2728.
doi: 10.1128/AAC.01383-10
Tristram, S., Jacobs, M. R., and Appelbaum, P. C. (2007). Antimicrobial resistance
in Haemophilus influenzae. Clin. Microbiol. Rev. 20, 368–389. doi: 10.1128/
CMR.00040-06
Tristram, S. G., Pitout, M. J., Forward, K., Campbell, S., Nichols, S., and Davidson,
R. J. (2008). Characterization of extended-spectrum beta-lactamase-producing
isolates of Haemophilus parainfluenzae. J. Antimicrob. Chemother. 61, 509–514.
doi: 10.1093/jac/dkm523
Tuomanen, E., Gilbert, K., and Tomasz, A. (1986). Modulation of bacteriolysis
by cooperative effects of penicillin-binding proteins 1a and 3 in Escherichia
coli. Antimicrob. Agents Chemother. 30, 659–663. doi: 10.1128/AAC.30.
5.659
Whittaker, R., Economopoulou, A., Dias, J. G., Bancroft, E., Ramliden, M., and
Celentano, L. P. (2017). Epidemiology of invasive Haemophilus influenzae
disease, Europe, 2007-2014. Emerg. Infect. Dis. 23, 396–404. doi: 10.3201/